
 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL 

MAGISTRATE, UDALGURI, ASSAM 

 

C. R. Case No. 322 of 2015 U/s 24/25/41 of the 

Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 

 

 State of Assam 

    -Vs-  

 Sri Rahul Boro 

 S/o- Late Arun Boro 

    Resident of Vill.- Kalbari (Tankibasti) 

 P.S.- Dimakuchi 
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       15.03.2021  

  Dates of Argument : 27.09.2021, 07.10.2021  
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J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

1.  The prosecution case, in brief, is that on 

02.06.2015, Sri Satya Ram Boro, Range Officer, Nonai 

Forest Range produced the accused persons namely Debid 

Boro and Rahul Boro before the court alleging inter-alia 

that on 02.06.2015, at about 09.20 a.m., the S.S.B. 

Personnel, BOP, Tenkibasti handed over the said accused 

persons along with sawn timbers and 7 (seven) nos. of 

bicycles and upon such handing over of the accused 

persons, the aforesaid Range Officer arrested the accused 

persons for violation of sections 24/25/40/41/49(A)/49(B) 

of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and Amendment Act, 

1995 Vol. – VII for illegally carrying sawn timbers. The 

sawn timbers and bicycles were seized from the accused 

persons and accordingly seizure lists were prepared. The 

statements of the accused persons were also recorded. 

After completing the necessary formalities, complainant 

submitted the Offence Report against the arrested accused 

persons under Sections 24/25/40/41/49(A)/49(B) of Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891 and Amendment Act, 1995 Vol.– 

VII. 

2.    On receipt of the Offence Report, the case was 

treated as a complaint filed by a public servant in discharge 

of his official duty. Recording of initial statement under 

Section 200 Cr.P.C. was dispensed with and cognizance of 

offences under Sections 24/25/40/41/49(A)/49(B) of the 
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Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and Amendment Act, 1995 

was taken against said the accused persons.  

3.  Process was issued as per Section 204 Cr.P.C. 

against the accused persons and on appearance before the 

court, copies of relevant documents were furnished to 

them. During course of trial, accused persons were 

declared as absconder and case was filed till their 

appearance. Thereafter, case against accused Rahul Boro 

was revived when he was produced before the court after 

his arrest on the strength of pending warrant of arrest and 

case has been proceeded against him.   

4.  Prosecution has examined as many as four (4) 

witnesses at the stage of evidence before charge and they 

were duly cross-examined by the defence. Upon hearing 

both the sides, charges under Sections 24/25/41 of Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891 were framed against the present 

accused Rahul Boro and on being read over and explained 

said charges, the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed 

to be tried.  

5.  At the stage of evidence after charge, PW-4 

was again examined, cross-examined and discharged. 

Thereafter, prosecution has not examined any witness and 

defence has also not cross-examined any witness. 

Thereafter, prosecution evidence was closed on prayer of 

the prosecution. Accused was examined under Section 313 

Cr.P.C. wherein he took plea of denial. Accused has not 
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adduced any evidence in his defence. I have heard 

argument advanced by both the sides, perused the case 

record and carefully gone through the oral and 

documentary evidence.  

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION  

6.   (1) Whether the accused Rahul Boro along with 

accused Debid Boro, on 02.06.2015, trespassed into forest 

area under Nonai Forest Range and caused damage by 

felling trees and thereby committed an offence punishable 

under Sec. 24 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891? 

 (2) Whether the accused Rahul Boro along with 

accused Debid Boro, on the same day above, trespassed 

inside forest area under the Nonai Forest Range and cut 

and fell trees and thereby committed an offence 

punishable under Sec. 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 

1891? 

 (3) Whether the accused Rahul Boro along with 

accused Debid Boro, on the same day above, entered 

inside the prohibited area of Nonai Forest Range and 

removed the timbers without any permit or carried timbers 

without any permit in contravention of Section 40 of Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891 and thereby committed the 

offence punishable under Sec. 41 of Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891? 
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DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

7.   Before going to decide the points for 

determination, let me describe the evidence of the 

prosecution witnesses in brief. P.W.-1, Sri Lalit Boro, is a 

Forester who has stated in his evidence that the 

occurrence took place about five/six months ago. That day 

while he was on his duty at Nonai Forest Range, the S.S.B. 

personnel of Tanki Basti produced the accused persons 

David Boro and Rahul Boro before the Range Officer. The 

S.S.B. jawans also produced non-sal timbers and bicycle. 

He is one of the seizure witnesses. The Forester Bharat 

Deka took measurement of the seized timbers and he put 

hammer on it in his presence. Later on, both the accused 

persons were produced before the court. Seizure Lists have 

been exhibited as Ext.1 and Ext.2 and his signatures 

thereon as Ext.1(1) and Ext.2(1). In his cross-examination, 

he has stated that when the S.S.B. jawans arrested the 

accused persons he was not present. There were about 30 

pieces of timbers and logs. There are residences of people 

near their office. They did not call the neighbours to stand 

as seizure witness. He has denied the suggestion that the 

accused persons are innocent persons and the seized 

articles were not recovered from their possession. The 

seizure lists were prepared in their office.   

8.  P.W.-2, Sri Paresh Chandra Sarkar, is a Forest 

Guard who has stated in his evidence that while he was on 
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duty as a Forest Guard on 02.06.2015, the S.S.B. jawans 

produced two accused persons along with seized articles 

before their office at Nonai Forest Range. The accused 

persons and the seized articles were handed over to their 

Range Officer in his presence. Seizure Lists have been 

exhibited as Ext.1 and Ext.2 and his signatures thereon as 

Ext.1(2) and Exbit.2(2). In his cross-examination, he has 

stated that at the time of occurrence, he was present at 

the office and their other 14 (fourteen) staffs were also 

present. He saw only one accused and one bicycle handed 

over to the Range Officer by the S.S.B. jawans. The seizure 

lists were prepared by one Bharat Deka. After preparation 

of the seizure list, he signed the seizure list as a seizure 

witness. He did not go to the place of occurrence from 

where the accused had been arrested.   

9.  P.W.-3, Sri Bharat Deka, is a Forester who has 

stated in his evidence that while he was on duty as a 

Forester-I, on 02.06.2015, the S.S.B. jawans produced two 

accused persons namely David Boro and Rahul Boro along 

with two bicycles and stolen timbers and logs before their 

officer at Nonai Forest Range. He measured the stolen logs 

and timbers and put hammer on it. He prepared both the 

seizure lists. Seizure Lists have been exhibited as Ext.1 and 

Ext.2 and his signatures thereon as Ext.1(3) and 

Exbit.2(3). The accused persons were taken into their 

custody from the S.S.B. jawans. They prepared the arrest 
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memo and sent them to the medical check-up and 

produced them before the court. Arrest memos have been 

exhibited as Ext.3 and Ext.4 and his signatures thereon as 

Ext.3(1) and Exbit.4(1). In his cross-examination, he has 

stated that that day while the S.S.B. jawans handed over 

the accused persons along with the seized articles to the 

Range Officer, the witness Paresh Ch. Sarkar was present. 

The seizure lists were prepared in their office. He did not 

visit the place of occurrence from where the accused were 

arrested by the S.S.B. jawans. He had not mentioned the 

place of seizure. There were several houses near the place 

of occurrence. But, they did not ask any general public to 

come to stand as seizure witness. He did not mention the 

model of the bicycles which were seized from the accused 

persons. Seized articles were not produced before the 

court. In the offence report, the Range Officer mentioned 

that seven (7) nos. of bicycles were seized from the 

possession of the accused persons. He has denied the 

suggestions of defence.   

10.   P.W.4, Sri Satya Ram Boro, is the Range 

Officer, Nonai Forest Range who has stated in his evidence 

that on 12.06.2015, he was posted at Nonai Forest Range 

as Range Officer. That day, the S.S.B. jawans of Tankibasti 

camp handed over two accused persons along with .790 

c.m. sawn timbers and seven (7) nos. of bicycles at their 

Range Office. The articles were seized. He submitted the 
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Offence Report. He recorded statements of accused 

persons namely David Boro and Rahul Boro in presence of 

witness. The Offence Report has been exhibited as Ext.3 

and his signature thereon as Ext.3(1). Statement of 

accused David Boro has been exhibited as Ext.5 and his 

signature thereon as Ext.5(1). Statement of accused Rahul 

Boro has been exhibited as Ext.6 and his signature thereon 

as Ext.6(1). In his cross-examination, he has stated that 

there was no identification mark on the cycles belonged to 

accused. He did not mention the case number in the 

seizure list. He has not named any independent witness in 

this case. He did not visit the place of occurrence. He did 

not hammer the seized timbers. He recorded the 

statements of the accused persons in presence of Jayanta 

Sarma. He did not mention time and date of recording 

statement of the accused persons. He has not mentioned 

the name of Jayanta sarma as witness in Offence Report. 

He has denied the suggestion that the accused persons did 

not confess their guilty before him.    

11.   Learned Asst. P.P. has submitted that the 

prosecution has succeeded to bring home the charges 

against the accused beyond all reasonable doubt in as 

much as it is revealed from the evidence of the prosecution 

witnesses that the present accused and proclaimed 

offender David Boro were apprehended by S.S.B. Jawans 

while they were carrying timbers by bicycles and after such 
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apprehension, they were handed over to Forest Officials 

and thereupon, Forest Officials arrested them and seized 

the timbers and bicycles in accordance with law. Thus, 

learned Asst. P.P. has submitted that the accused person is 

liable to be convicted and sentenced in accordance with 

law. On the other hand, learned counsel for the accused 

person has submitted that the prosecution has not 

examined any S.S.B. Jawan who actually apprehended the 

accused and evidence of the prosecution witnesses is not 

consistent as regards the seizure of timbers and bicycles. 

He has contended that no cogent evidence has come out 

from the testimonies of the witnesses against the accused 

persons as regards apprehension of the accused persons 

and recovery of sawn timbers from their possession. Thus, 

learned counsel for the accused person has submitted that 

the prosecution has failed to bring home the charges 

against the accused and as such, accused person is liable 

to be acquitted of the offences charged.  

12.  It is found from the evidence of the prosecution 

witnesses and Offence Report (Ext.3) that on 02.06.2015, 

at about 9.20 A.M., S.S.B. Jawans, Tankibasti apprehended 

two accused persons along with seven numbers of bicycles 

loaded with sawn timbers and handed over those bicycles 

and accused persons to Range Officer, Nonai Forest Range 

and upon such handing over, the Range Officer (PW-4) 

arrested the accused persons and seized two numbers of 



10 
C. R. Case No. 322/15 

 

bicycles and sawn timbers carried by those two bicycles 

vide Seizures Lists (Ext.1 & Ext.2) and forwarded the 

accused persons to court.   

13.   As regards the point for determination no. (1), 

it is found from the evidence of the prosecution witnesses 

that the present accused along with proclaimed offender 

Debid Boro was captured by S.S.B., Tankibasti while 

carrying timbers by bicycles and they were handed over 

the Range Officer (PW-4) at Nonai Forest Range Office 

along with seven numbers of bicycles and timbers carried 

by those bicycles. Section 24 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891 prohibits any person to trespass or 

pasture cattle or permit cattle to trespass to a reserve 

forest or cause any damage to a reserve forest by 

negligence in felling any tree or cutting or dragging any 

timber. In the instant case, it is found that the prosecution 

witnesses have not specifically stated that the accused 

person was captured inside the Nonai Forest Range. The 

prosecution witnesses have even not stated the place 

wherefrom the accused person was apprehended. 

Therefore, no cogent evidence comes out from the 

testimonies of the prosecution witnesses regarding 

trespassing into reserve forest or causing damage to 

reserve forest by the accused person. Hence, I am of the 

considered opinion that the prosecution has failed to prove 
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the offence under Sec. 24 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 

1891 against the accused person.  

14.  As regards the point for determination no. (2), 

it is found from the evidence of the prosecution witnesses 

that the accused person was apprehended by S.S.B., 

Tankibasti and thereafter, he was handed over to Range 

Officer, Nonai Forest Range along with timbers and 

bicycles. Sec. 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 

prohibits certain acts and provides that any person who (a) 

makes any fresh clearing prohibited by S. 7 or (b) sets fire 

to reserved forest, or in contravention of any rules by the 

State Government kindles any fire, or leaves fire burning in 

such manner as to endanger such a forest or who in any 

such forest (c) kindles, keeps or carries any fire except at 

such seasons and in such manner as Forest Officer 

specially empowered in this behalf any from time to time 

notify, or (d) fells, cuts, girdles, marks, lops, taps or injures 

by the fire or otherwise any tree or (e) quarries stone, 

burns lime or charcoal or collects, subject to any 

manufacturing process or removes any forest produces or 

(f) clears or breaks up land for cultivation or any other 

purpose, or (g) poisons water or, in contravention of any 

rules make by the State Government hunts, fishes or sets 

traps or snares shall be punished. It is revealed from the 

evidence of the prosecution witnesses that none of them 

has stated that the accused person did any acts prohibited 
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by Sec. 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891. Though 

prosecution witnesses have stated that the accused person 

was apprehended along with the seized timbers and 

bicycles, but, no evidence comes out from the prosecution 

witnesses that the accused person brought such timbers 

from forest by doing any acts as prohibited by Sec. 25 of 

the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891. Hence, I am of the 

considered opinion that the prosecution has failed to prove 

the offence under Sec. 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 

1891 against the accused person.  

15.  As regards the point for determination no. (3), 

let me find out whether the accused person removed or 

carried the timbers in contravention of Sec. 40 of the 

Assam Forest Regulation, 1891. It is revealed from the 

evidence of the prosecution witnesses that the present 

accused and proclaimed offender Debid Boro were handed 

over to the Range Officer, Nonai Forest Range along with 

seven numbers of bicycles with loaded sawn timbers by 

S.S.B. Jawans and thereupon, the Range Officer, Nonai 

Forest Range arrested them and seized two numbers of 

bicycles and sawn timbers carried by those two bicycles. 

The Range Officer (PW-4) also recorded confessional 

statement of the accused. In his examination under Sec. 

313 Cr.P.C., present accused has admitted his handing 

over to Forest Official with his bicycle. But he has denied 

carrying and seizure of sawn timbers. Prosecution has not 
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examined any jawan of S.S.B. as witness. S.S.B. Personnel 

has also not been made witness in the Offence Report. 

Non examination of S.S.B. Personnel shall go against the 

prosecution. Since no S.S.B. jawan has been examined in 

support of carrying timbers by the accused, it cannot be 

said that the accused was carrying timbers by bicycle. 

Moreover, only two bicycles with sawn timbers were seized 

while S.S.B. Personnel handed over seven bicycles with 

timbers. PW-3 who is a seizure witness and witness to fact 

of handing over two accused persons, has stated in his 

cross-examination that he saw only one accused and one 

bicycle handing over to the Range Officer by the S.S.B. 

Jawans. Though the accused, in his confessional statement 

made before the Range Officer (PW-4), has admitted 

carrying timbers by bicycle, but, such extra judicial 

confession has to be relied upon cautiously and should be 

corroborated by evidence of other prosecution witnesses. 

Such confession should also be credible. Before relying on 

such confessional statement, voluntariness and 

genuineness of making such statement has to be 

ascertained. In the instant case, complainant himself 

recorded such statement and the statement does not bear 

any declaration that the accused made such statement 

voluntarily. Complainant has not named any S.S.B. jawan 

as witness who actually apprehend the accused. Therefore, 

on the sole basis of such confessional statement, it cannot 
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be said that the accused carried timbers. Since the S.S.B. 

Jawans who actually apprehended the accused have not 

been examined to ascertain under what circumstances, 

accused was apprehended and how many timbers were 

found on his bicycle, a doubt arises as regards carrying 

timbers by the accused. Therefore, it cannot be said the 

accused contravened the provision of Sec. 40 of the Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891. Hence, I am unhesitant to hold 

that the prosecution has failed to bring home the charge 

under Sec. 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 

against the accused beyond all reasonable doubt.  

16.   From the discussion made in the foregoing 

paragraphs, I am of the considered opinion that the 

prosecution has failed to prove the offences under Sections 

24/25/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 against the 

accused beyond all reasonable doubt.  

O R D E R 

17.     In view of the conclusion made above, I hold 

the accused not guilty of the offences under Sections 

24/25/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and as 

such, he is acquitted of the said offences. Accused is set in 

liberty forthwith.  

18.  Bail-bond of the accused person shall remain in 

force for a period of six months from the date of this order.  

19.   Since the case is still pending against accused 

Debid Boro, I do not find it proper to dispose of the seized 
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articles today. Seized articles shall be disposed of on 

disposal of the case against the accused Debid Boro.   

20.  The Judgment is pronounced and delivered in 

open court in presence of the accused person and his 

learned counsel.  

  Given under my hand and the seal of this court 

on this 11th day of October, 2021. 

 

 

         (D. K. Kalita) 

Addl. C.J.M., Udalguri 

Dictated and corrected by me,   

 

 

        (D. K. Kalita) 

   Addl. C.J.M., Udalguri 
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A P P E N D I X 

1. Prosecution Witnesses: 

P.W.1- Sri Lalit Boro   

P.W.2- Sri Paresh Chandra Sarkar  

P.W.3- Sri Bharat Deka 

P.W.4- Sri Satya Ram Boro 

2. Prosecution Exhibits:  

 Ext.1- Seizure List  

 Ext.2- Seizure List 

 Ext.3- Arrest Memo 

 Ext.3- Offence Report 

 Ext.4- Arrest Memo  

 Ext.5- Statement of accused David Boro 

 Ext.6- Statement of accused Rahul Boro 

   

3. Court Witness:  Nil   

4. Defence Witness:  Nil   

5. Defence Exhibit:  Nil 

6. Court Exhibit:   Nil 

 

                          (D. K. Kalita) 

Addl. C.J.M., Udalguri 

 


